Census of the New Orleans “PD 5 CTS” Marking Used on Covers

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

Description

pD50TS

- -

NOPO

“PD 5 CTS” Marking

J.L.RIDDELL.PM

“J. L. RIDDELL, P. M.” Marking

Little is known about the “PD 5 CTS” marking and its two companion markings: “PD 2 CTS” and
“PD 10 CTS.” The 5¢c and 10c values are considered stampless provisionals while the 2c value

is considered a stampless marking.

The “PD 5 CTS” marking was used both as a provisional marking and to cancel adhesive

provisionals. Both uses are included in this census.

This census is presented in chronological order (by postmark date) regardless of the postage or
marking type. Mini Censuses are presented both chronologically and by order by postage type.

Census numbers (CN) for this census have a prefix “D.”

NOTE: Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the census, but the inclusion of an item is

not a guarantee of authenticity.

Count of the “PD 5 CTS” marking used on cover.

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2

Postage Type CSA Cat No | Scott Cat No | Covers
5¢ brown NEW-LA-A03 62X3 5
5c red brown NEW-LA-AQ05 62X4 17
5c¢ yellow brown NEW-LA-A06 62X5 1
Black “PD 5 CTS” provisional | NEW-LA-E01 62XU1 13
Black “PD 5 CTS” marking -- -- 1
Total 37

FJC



Notes

The “PD 5 CTS” Marking

The “PD 5 CTS” marking was used both as a provisional marking and to cancel New Orleans
provisionals. It includes all the 5¢c New Orleans stampless provisionals, and all outbound covers
with the News Orleans double circle postmark and bearing a New Orleans adhesive provisional.

The RIDDELL Marking

The purpose of the “J. L. RIDDELL, P. M.” marking is unknown. Originally Postmaster Riddell
may have procured it for official purposes such as signing post bills. However, there are no
known artifacts that show any personal or official use of the marking by Riddell. Instead, all uses
of the marking occur on covers that either bear the “PD 5 CTS” marking as a provisional
marking or to cancel adhesive provisionals. It is often considered a control when on the “PD 5
CTS” provisional covers.

Outliers

There are two covers on which the “PD 5 CTS” marking is used to cancel an adhesive
provisional but there is no “RIDDELL” marking. The first example is dated 21 July 1861 two
weeks before the first recorded use of the “RIDDELL” marking on 5 August (CN-D13). The
second example is dated 12 August 1861 (CN-D14), a week after the first recorded use of the
“‘RIDDELL” marking (CN-D14).

There is one example of the marking used neither to cancel an adhesive provisional or as a
provisional (19Nov1861, CN-D37).

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 2 FJC



Mini Census of New Orleans "PD 5 CTS" Markings on Cover by Date

Pmk Date
21 Jul [1861]

5 Aug 1861
12 Aug 1861

14 Aug 1861

26 Aug 1861

1 Sep 1861
5 Sep 1861

21 Sep 1861
21 Sep 1861
26 Sep 1861

28 Sep 1861
[-- Sep 1861]
12 Oct 1861
12 Oct 1861
19 Oct 1861
21 Oct 1861
26 Oct 1861
26 Oct 1861
5 Nov 1861

7 Nov 1861

7 Nov 1861

Address

Mrs B. Bragg / Care of General Bragg /
[Pensacola, Fla.}

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

H J Phelps Esqr/ Care B. C. Alsworth / Canton /
Missipp

Mrs. Annie. Burruss. Kennard / Care J. W.
Burruss. Esq. / Woodville. / Mississippi

Mrs A J. McGill / Care Messes Griffing & Lewis /
Rodney / Missi

J Z Grant / Atlanta / Ga.

Madame H. J. Roman / St Jacques [James] /
Vacherie's P. O./La

C. H. Bonland Esq /
N. Jefferies Esq / Port Gibson / Miss

J N Chambers Esq / Care / Mess Prath Slaughter
& Co / Port Hudson / La

Mr Gerard Brandon / Natchez / Miss

Judge J. G. Wade / Port Gibson /Missi

C R Byrons Esq / [Port Gibson, Miss.]

C. H. Borland Esq / Port Gibson / Missi

D. L. Rivers Esq / Nataches [Natchez] / Miss
C A Byrons Esq / Port Gibson / Missi

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

Henry Johnson Esq. / Livonia / Gros Tete / La
Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez /Missi.

G. J. Hook Esq / Providence / La

Messrs Hook & Menassee / Providence / La
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Postage
5¢ brown (A03)

"PD 5 CTS" mrk (E01)

5¢ brown (A03)

5¢ brown (A03)

5c red brown (A05)

"PD 5 CTS" mrk (E01)

5c red brown (A05)

5¢ brown (A03)
5c red brown (A05)

5c red brown (A05)

"PD 5 CTS" mrk (E01)
5c red brown (A05)
5c red brown (A05)
5c red brown (A05)
5c red brown (A05)
5c red brown (A05)
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)
5c red brown (A05)

5c red brown (A05)

D13

D26
D14

D18

D19

D27

D17

D15
D21
D22

D20
D24
D25
D02
D03
D01
D28
D29
D30
D05
D04

FJC



Pmk Date
11 Nov 1861

12 Nov 1861

12 Nov 1861

16 Nov 1861
16 Nov 1861

19 Nov [1861]

21 Nov 1861
27 Nov 1861

27 Nov 1861

27 Nov 1861

30 Nov 1861
-- Nov 1861
3 Dec 1861
4 Dec 1861

7 Dec 1861

10 Dec 1861

Address
Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

Gerard Brandon Esqr: / Natchez.

Mrs Susan McGill / Care Messrs Griffing & Lewis /
Rodney / Miss

D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Mis.

Mrs Martha H. Turnbull / Bayou Sara / La
Mssses R & T. / Kirkwood / Miss.

Joseph Montegudo Esq / Care Froth S * Co / ---
Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

John H. Randolph Esqr/ For Mrs M. Gillis / Bayou
Goula/La

Mr Valerien Dubroca / Livonia P. O. / Point
Coupee

Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez, / Miss.
Gerard Brando[n] / Natche[z] / Miss

Mr D. Gause / Dennis Mills /Louisiana
Gerard Brandon, Esqr / Natchez / Miss

Mr Valercen Dubroca / Livonia P. O. / Pointe
Coupee

G Malin Daris Esq / Natchez / Miss

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 4

Postage
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)

"PD 5 CTS" mrk (E01)

5c red brown (A05)

5c red brown (A05)

"PD 5 CTS" mrk (E01)

5c red brown (A05)
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)

5c red brown (A05)

5c red brown (A05)

5c red brown (A05)

"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)
"PD 5 CTS" mrk (EO1)

5c¢ yellow brown (A06)

5¢ brown (A03)

D32
D33
D06

D07
D34
D37
D08
D35
D10

D09

D11
D36
D31
D23

D12

D16

FJC



Mini Census of New Orleans "PD 5 CTS" Markings on Cover by PostageType

Pmk Date Address PmkPos PrvPos CN

5c brown on white -- NEW-LA-A03 (62X3)

21 Jul [1861]  Mrs B. Bragg / Care of General Bragg / UC-UR  UL-UC D13
[Pensacola, Fla.}

12 Aug 1861 H J Phelps Esqr/ Care B. C. Alsworth / Canton / CR UR D14
Missipp

14 Aug 1861 Mrs. Annie. Burruss. Kennard / Care J. W. ucC UR D18
Burruss. Esq. / Woodville. / Mississippi

21 Sep 1861  C. H. Bonland Esq / uc UR D15

10 Dec 1861 G Malin Daris Esq / Natchez / Miss UL UR D16

5c red brown on bluish -- NEW-LA-A05 (62X4)

26 Aug 1861 Mrs A J. McGill / Care Messes Griffing & Lewis / UL UR D19
Rodney / Missi

5 Sep 1861 Madame H. J. Roman / St Jacques [James] / UC-UL UR D17
Vacherie's P. O./ La
21 Sep 1861 N. Jefferies Esq / Port Gibson / Miss uc UR D21
26 Sep 1861  J N Chambers Esq / Care / Mess Prath Slaughter UL UR D22
& Co / Port Hudson / La
[-- Sep 1861]  Judge J. G. Wade / Port Gibson /Missi UR-UC UR D24
12 Oct 1861 C R Byrons Esq / [Port Gibson, Miss.] UL-UC UR D25
12 Oct 1861 C. H. Borland Esq / Port Gibson / Missi uc UR D02
19 Oct 1861 D. L. Rivers Esq / Nataches [Natchez] / Miss UL UR D03
21 Oct 1861 C A Byrons Esq / Port Gibson / Missi UL UR D01
7 Nov 1861 G. J. Hook Esq / Providence / La UL-uC UR D05
7 Nov 1861 Messrs Hook & Menassee / Providence / La UR UR D04
12 Nov 1861 Mrs Susan McGill / Care Messrs Griffing & Lewis/  UR UL D06
Rodney / Miss
16 Nov 1861 D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Mis. UL UR D07
21 Nov 1861  Joseph Montegudo Esq / Care Froth S * Co / --- UL UR D08

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 5 FJC



Pmk Date
27 Nov 1861

27 Nov 1861

30 Nov 1861

Address

John H. Randolph Esqr/ For Mrs M. Gillis / Bayou

Goula/ La

Mr Valerien Dubroca / Livonia P. O. / Point
Coupee

Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez, / Miss.

5c yellow brown on off white -- NEW-LA-A06 (62X5)

7 Dec 1861

Mr Valercen Dubroca / Livonia P. O. / Pointe
Coupee

Black "PD 5 CTS" -- NEW-LA-E01 (62XU1)

5 Aug 1861
1 Sep 1861
28 Sep 1861
26 Oct 1861
26 Oct 1861
5 Nov 1861
11 Nov 1861
12 Nov 1861
16 Nov 1861
27 Nov 1861
-- Nov 1861
3 Dec 1861
4 Dec 1861

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

J Z Grant / Atlanta / Ga.

Mr Gerard Brandon / Natchez / Miss
Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

Henry Johnson Esq. / Livonia / Gros Tete / La
Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez /Missi.
Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

Gerard Brandon Esqr: / Natchez.

Mrs Martha H. Turnbull / Bayou Sara / La
Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

Gerard Brando[n] / Natche[z] / Miss

Mr D. Gause / Dennis Mills /Louisiana

Gerard Brandon, Esqr / Natchez / Miss

Black "PD 5 CTS" marking

19 Nov [1861]

Mssses R & T. / Kirkwood / Miss.

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 6

PmkPos PrvPos
UL UR
UL UR
CR UR
UL-CL UR
UR uc
UC-UL uc
uc UR
UL UR
UL UR
uc UR
UL UR
UL UR
uc UR
UL UR
UL UR
ucC UR
UcC-uL UR
CTR-LC UR

CN
D10

D09

D11

D12

D26
D27
D20
D28
D29
D30
D32
D33
D34
D35
D36
D31
D23

D37
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21 Jul [1861]

Description:

Address:

Provenance:
Source:
Image Credit:

5 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Census of New Orleans "PD 5 CTS" Markings on Cover by Date

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/yd UC-UR. "PD
5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c brown prv (A03)
UL-UC. Prv also tied by "PAID" mrk. Ms "5c¢ Paid"
UC. Partial image of cover.

Mrs B. Bragg / Care of General Bragg /
[Pensacola, Fla.}

Everett.
RAS-300ct1993(754)-168.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

[D13]

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UR.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UC and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Second strike of 15 Aug 1861
DC pmk UC-UR . Black Natchez "STEAM" mrk
CTR.

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez
None recorded.

CWPAS-01787*; JAF-26Feb1958-261; RAS-
23Apr1988(692)-504H*. [D26]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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12 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

14 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

26 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD CR.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk ties New Orleans 5c
brown prv (A03) UR.

H J Phelps Esqr / Care B. C. Alsworth / Canton /
Missipp
Kimmel.

RAS-18May1976(492)-633; RAS-
16Nov2000(832)-3159*. [D14]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5¢ brown
prv (A03) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UL.

Mrs. Annie. Burruss. Kennard / Care J. W.
Burruss. Esq. / Woodville. / Mississippi

Grant, Meroni.

JAF-11Mar1959(205)-141; JAF-20Mar1961(258)-

168; RAS-19Dec2007(950)-2892*;
22Jun2016(1132)-3183*. [D18]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

RAS-

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red

brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC-UL.

Docketed "Vicksburg" LL.

Mrs A J. McGill / Care Messes Griffing & Lewis /
Rodney / Missi

Grant, DK.

JAF-11Mar1959(205)-144; RAS-
28Mar2012(1022)-1096* DK. [D19]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 8
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1 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

5 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

21 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC-
UL. Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UC and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Black corner card of "E. J.
Hart & Co." UL.

JZ Grant / Atlanta / Ga.

H Green.

CWPAS-05076*; RAS-12Apr2000(822)-107 H*;
SR-3Feb2009(32)-1022*. [D27]

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC-
UL. Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c
red brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk
UC.

Madame H. J. Roman / St Jacques [James] /
Vacherie's P. 0./ La

Haas.

RCF-22Feb1986(27)-128*; CHR-14Jun1989-
2068. [D17]

Christie's Auctions.

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC. "PD 5
CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c brown prv (A03)
UR. "RIDDELL" mrk UC. Grand Gulf, Miss., 23 Sep
pmk UL. Upper portion of cover only.

C. H. Bonland Esq /

Meroni, Weill.

JAF-20Mar1961(258)-141; CHR-130ct1989-
1235. [D15]

Christie's Auctions.
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21 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

26 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC-
CTR. Grand Gulf, Miss., 23 Sep pmk UL. Docketed
"Lafourche" LL.

N. Jefferies Esq / Port Gibson / Miss

Grant, Meroni, Kilbourne.
JAF-11Mar1959(205)-143; JAF-20Mar1961(258)-
170; RAS-240ct2018(1190)-1332*. [D21]
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL. "PD 5
CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red brown prv
(AO05) UR. "RIDDELL" mrk UC. Docketed "pr
Laurie Hill" LL.

J N Chambers Esq / Care / Mess Prath Slaughter
& Co / Port Hudson / La

Grant, Meroni, Kimmel, Hill, Jaretzky.
CSX-Hill(Aug1996)-74; CWPSX-Jaretzky(Apr2021)-
30;* JAF-11Mar1959(205)-145; JAF-
20Mar1961(258)-169; RAS-18May1976(492)-
641. [D22]

Philatelic Exhibit on Civil War Philatelic Society
Website.

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 10
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28 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

[-- Sep 1861]

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

12 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UL-UC. Black Natchez "STEAM"
mrk CTR-CR. Stamp probably removed UR.
Partial image of cover.

Mr Gerard Brandon / Natchez / Miss

None recorded.

PF-50274; CHR-14Mar1990-2157;
RGK14Sep1990(69)-109*. [D20]

Philatelic Foundation.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UR-
UC. Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c
red brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk
UC-UL. Grand Gulf, Miss., 23 Sep pmk UR.
Docketed: "Lafourche" LL.

Judge J. G. Wade / Port Gibson /Missi

Pegram.

RAS-9Dec2008(966)-2612*; RAS-
18Apr2013(1043)-2076*. [D24]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL-UC. "PD
5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red brown prv
(A05) UR. "RIDDELL" mrk UC. Grand Gulf, Miss.,
15 Oct pmk LL.

C R Byrons Esq / [Port Gibson, Miss.]

MacBride, Meroni.

JAF-200ct1953(103)-66; AF-20Mar1961(258)-
167. [D25]

John A Fox Auctions.

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2 11
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12 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

19 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

21 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk CTR-

LL. Grand Gulf, Miss., 15 Oct pmk UL. Docketed:

"Lafourche" LL.
C. H. Borland Esq / Port Gibson / Missi
Hall.

RAS-17Dec2001(840)-119*.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

[DO2]

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC.
Black "STEAM" mrk CTR. Docketed "Lafourche"
LL.

D. L. Rivers Esq / Nataches [Natchez] / Miss
Myerson.

RCF-25Jan1991(45)-551; AHA-27Jun1998(4)-
204*. [DO3]

American Historical Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC.
Grand Gulf, Miss., 15 Oct pmk LL.

C A Byrons Esq / Port Gibson / Missi

MacBride, Meroni, Kimmel, Skinner.
JAF-200ct1953(103)-66; JAF-20Mar1961(258)-
167; RAS-18May1976(492)-643; RAS-
16Nov2000(832)-3160*. [DO01]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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26 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

26 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

5 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

April 2023 NEW-PD5CTS v1.2

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL. "PD 5
CTS" prv mrk UR and "PD 5 CTS" mrk UC.
Natchez "STEAM" mrk CTR.

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez
None recorded.
RAS-27Apr1999(810)-1974.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

[D28]

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC.

Henry Johnson Esq. / Livonia / Gros Tete / La
Grant, Warren.

JAF-11Mar1959-139; SR-27Apr2013(53)-4278
Warren. [D29]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC-CL. Black Natchez "STEAM"
mrk UC.

Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez /Missi.

Agre.

RAS-9Apr1997(787)-3271; RAS-255ep2002(850)-

5773*. [D30]
Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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7 Nov 1861
Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

7 Nov 1861
Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL-
UC. Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c
red brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk
UC. Docketed "Quitman" LL.

G. J. Hook Esq / Providence / La

Hall.

RAS-17Dec2001(840)-118*; RAS-
19Dec2007(950)-2908*. [DO05]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UR.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC-UL.
Docketed "Rope Twine / & / Molasses" across
right end of cover.

Messrs Hook & Menassee / Providence / La
Weatherly, Gallagher, Clovis.

CWPAS-03265*; RAS-200ct1972(420)-660; RAS-
9Jun1998(801)-385; RAS-255ep2019(1208)-
131*. [D04]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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11 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

12 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

12 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Black Natchez "STEAM" mrk
UC-CTR.

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez
MacBride, Ashbrook, Kirkman, Everett.

JAF-200ct1953(103)-101; EJF-Oct 8 1958(57)-
935; HRH-1Mar1962(1423)-954; RAS-
300ct1993(754)-176*. [D32]

Private.

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL. "PD 5
CTS" prv mrk UR and "PD 5 CTS" mrk UC.
Natchez "STEAM" mrk UC.

Gerard Brandon Esqr: / Natchez.
None recorded.
PF-50275; RAS-27Apr1999(810)-19736. [D33]

Philatelic Foundation.

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UR."PD 5
CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red brown prv
(A05) UL. "RIDDELL" mrk UC. Docketed
"Magenta" LL.

Mrs Susan McGill / Care Messrs Griffing & Lewis
/ Rodney / Miss

Books, Moody, Kilbourne.

LSA-24Apr1943(123)-119; HRH-27Nov1950(621)- //

91; RAS-28Jun2018(1186)-847*. [D06]
Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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16 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

16 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

19 Nov [1861]

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC.
Black "STEAM marking UL. Docketed "Lafourche"
LL.

D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Mis.
Hill.

CSX-Hill(Aug1996)-77; RAS-24Apr1982(596)-60.
[DO7]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC-UR.

Mrs Martha H. Turnbull / Bayou Sara / La
None recorded.
SR-22Apr2010(37)-1420*. [D34]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." pmk CTR-LC. Black
"PD 5 CTS" mrk UR. Black oval hsp of "STEAMER
/ EMPIRE PARISH" UR. Ms "5 cts paid" inside
oval.

Mssses R & T. / Kirkwood / Miss.

None recorded.

PF-524891*. [D37]

Philatelic Foundation.
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21 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

27 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

27 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

"NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL. "PD 5
CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red brown prv
(AO5) UR. "RIDDELL" mrk UC.

Joseph Montegudo Esq / Care Froth S * Co / ---
Gallagher.
RAS-9Jun1998(801)-386.tif.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

[D08]

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Two strikes of black Natchez
"STEAM" mrk UL-UC

Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez

Brooks.

PF-519267; CONP-Mar/Apr1988(33:2)-77; LSA-
24Apr1943(123)-129. [D35]

Philatelic Foundation.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC.
Docketed "lberville" LL.

John H. Randolph Esqr / For Mrs M. Gillis /
Bayou Goula / La

Brooks, Meroni, Kimmel, Brandon.
LSA-24Apr1943(123)-125; JAF-20Mar1961(258)-
171; RAS-18May1976(492)-642; RAS-
20Nov2014(1087)-511 Brandon*. [D10]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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27 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

30 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC-

CTR. Docketed "Missent / free" UC and "Grande

Pont La. / Nov. 29th 1861" across left end of
cover.

Mr Valerien Dubroca / Livonia P. O. / Point
Coupee

Stonewall, Erivan.

PF-534675*; EMC-15Apr1980(153)-196*; HRH-
3Jun2016(3011)-388*. [D09]

H R Harmer Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD CR.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c red
brown prv (A05) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC-
UR. Black "STEAM" mrk CR-UR. Docketed "pr

Lafourche" UC. Preprinted envelope for bill of
lading from G. J. Posdick & Co., New

Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez, / Miss.
None recorded.
DFK-15Nov2022(777)-1216*. [D11]

Daniel F Kelleher Auctions.
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-- Nov 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

3 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

4 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Black Natchez "STEAM" mrk
CTR. Incomplete image of cover.

Gerard Brando[n] / Natche[z] / Miss

Brooks.

LSA-24Apr1943(123)-129; JAF-15Jul1968-37;
RAS-9Apr1997(787)-3270*. [D36]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC.
Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black
"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Second black "New Orleans /
LA." pmk CR dated 14 Mar [1862].

Mr D. Gause / Dennis Mills /Louisiana
Solomon, Warren.

JWK-14NOv1981(78)-82; RAS-25Apr2007(933)-
947%*; SR-27Apr2013(53)-4277*. [D31]

John W Kaufmann Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UC-
UL. Black "PD 5 CTS" prv mrk UR and black

"RIDDELL" mrk UC. Stamp probably removed UR.

Docketed "pr / Peytona" LL. Embossed corner
card UL.

Gerard Brandon, Esqgr / Natchez / Miss
Walker.

CWPAS-04418*; PF-151364*; RAS-
9Jun2022(1257)-2579*. [D23]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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7 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

10 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:
Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL-CL.

Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c yellow
brown prv (A06) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC.

Mr Valercen Dubroca / Livonia P. O. / Pointe
Coupee

Stonewall, Skinner, DK.

PF-503973*; EMC-15Apr1980(153)-197*; RAS-
16Nov2000(832)-3161*; RAS-28Mar2012(1022)-
1106*. [D12]

Edgar Mohrmann & Co Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." DC pmk w/YD UL.
Black "PD 5 CTS" mrk ties New Orleans 5c brown
prv (A03) UR. Black "RIDDELL" mrk UC. Black
"STEAM" CL. Docketed across left half of cover
and "Magenta LL.

G Malin Daris Esq / Natchez / Miss
Weill, Kilbourne.

CHR-130ct1989-1240; RAS-285ep1999(815)-
129*. [D16]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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